AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN CHAPTER 269, SOLID WASTE REGULATING THE PLACEMENT OF YARD WASTE IN THE STREET

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken is authorized to discharge stormwater to surface water and groundwater in accordance with the Tier A Municipal Stormwater General Permit issued by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP); and

WHEREAS, the NJDEP has revised the requirements of the Tier A Permit to add a seven (7) day restriction prior to a scheduled or announced collection for the placement of un-containerized yard waste in the street.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken in the County of Camden and State of New Jersey, that the Code of the Township of Pennsauken, Chapter 269, Solid Waste, Section 269-11, General Regulation is hereby amended as follows:

Section 269-11, Subsection D, now to read:d the following location:

The sweeping, raking, blowing, or otherwise placing yard waste that is not containerized at the curb or along the street is only allowed during the seven (7) days prior to a scheduled and announced collection, and shall not be placed closer than 10 feet from any storm drain inlet. Placement of such yard waste at the curb or along the street at any other time or in any other manner is a violation of this ordinance. If such placement of yard waste occurs, the party responsible for placement of the yard waste must remove the yard waste from the street or said party shall be deemed in violation of this ordinance.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are, to the extent of such inconsistency, hereby repealed.

This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK

STATEMENT

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, Camden County, New Jersey at its meeting held on November 2, 2023 after a public hearing on said ordinance.